BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

•	BEI THE PUBLIC UTILITIES APPLICATION <u>NOT</u> FOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 4	R AN INCR	ISSION OF OHIO EASE IN RATES. HO REVISED CODE	AllorEB 17 PM	KETWG ON
Ohio (to File	Matter of The Application of The East Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio Revised Tariffs Extending Its Low e Pilot Program.)))	2 9 o Case No. 10G	A-ATA	
1.	APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PRO New Service New Classification	OPOSES:	Reduction in		
	Change in Classification X Other, not involving increase in rat	tes	Correction of	f Error	

2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:

In the Opinion and Order in The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio's ("DEO") last base rate case, Case No.07-829-GA-AIR, et al. (Oct. 15, 2008), the Commission directed DEO to establish a one-year low-income pilot program aimed at helping low-income, low-use customers pay their bills. Eligibility for the pilot program is restricted to the first 5,000 eligible customers with verified incomes at or below 175 percent of the poverty level. To implement the pilot program, DEO filed tariffs for General Sales Service - Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (GSS-LU) and Energy Choice Transportation Service - Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (ECTS-LU). These tariffs became effective with bills rendered on or after March 13, 2009. Consistent with the rate case Opinion and Order, the existing GSS-LU and ECTS-LU tariffs will expire by their terms on March 13, 2010. To DEO's knowledge, neither the Commission nor Staff have completed their evaluation of the pilot program, as contemplated by the rate case Opinion and Order. Accordingly, by this Application, DEO requests Commission authority to file revised tariffs extending the pilot program so that the Commission and Staff can complete their evaluation. DEO does not intend to offer the low income pilot program indefinitely. However, in order to provide flexibility to the Commission and Staff, the revised tariffs specify that the pilot program will continue "until such time as the Commission directs that the program be modified or terminated."

> This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business Technician _ Date Processed __

3. TARIFFS AFFECTED: Original Sheet No. F-GSS-LU Original Sheet No. F-ECTS-LU 4. Attached hereto and made a part of hereof are: (check applicable Exhibits) X Exhibit A - existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if applicable X Exhibit B - proposed schedule sheets X Exhibit C - Red-lined tariff sheets showing changes made to existing tariffs Exhibit C-1 If new service is proposed, describe; (a) (b) Is new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from existing services; If proposed service results from customer requests, so state giving (c) is available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service. Exhibit C-2- if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement explaining reason for change. X Exhibit C-3- statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in

5. The application will not result in an increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, classification, charge or rental.

Exhibits C-1 or C-2.

6. DEO respectfully requests that the Commission permit the filing of the proposed schedule sheets, to become effective on the date, subsequent to filing, to be shown on the proposed schedule sheets which will be filed with the Commission; and to be in the form of the schedule sheets in Exhibit B modified by any further revisions that have become effective prior to the effective date of the proposed schedule sheets.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: February 17, 2010

MARK

Mark A. Whitt

CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP

280 Plaza, Suite 1300 280 North High Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 365-4100 Facsimile: (614) 365-9145 whitt@carpenterlipps.com

ATTORNEY FOR THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY D/B/A DOMINION EAST OHIO

#00243444

General Sales Service - Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (GSS-LU)

1. Applicability

Service under this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio's service area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from East Ohio pursuant to this rate schedule, with income at or below 175% of the federal poverty level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and who use less than 70 Mcf per year as determined by East Ohio.

2. Character of Service

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO.

3. Rates and Charges

The following charges for this one-year pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are effective for bills rendered on or after March 12, 2009:

- 3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule:
 - 1). For the first 50 Mcf each month, \$0.648 per Mcf, For all over 50 Mcf each month, \$1.075 per Mcf.
 - 2) a charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider.
- 3.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly charge of \$12.50 per delivery point per month with a corresponding discount of \$4.00 per month.
- 3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable.

Issued: March 13, 2009 Effective: With bills rendered on or after March 13, 2009
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohlo in Case No. 07-B29-GA-AIR

4. Resumption of Service After Interruption

If service in interrupted as a result of the Customer's failure to make payment or at the Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection payment of \$33.00.

5. Prohibition on Resale of Gas

No gas supplies under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose.

6. Regulations

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in its tariff.

Energy Choice Transportation Service – Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (ECTS-LU)

1. Applicability

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio's service area with income at or below 175% of the federal poverty level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and who use less than 70 Mcf per year as determined by East Ohio, and:

- have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas
 requirements from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of
 East Ohio's Energy Choice Pooling Service;
- b) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge such arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio's PUCO-approved rate schedules. Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than once during the preceding 12-month period. Such Customers shall be placed on a new payment plan upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to continue receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule.

2. Character of Service

- 2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis. In the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO.
- 2.2 In the event the Customer no longer desires, or is no longer eligible, to receive transportation service, the Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas requirements from East Ohio pursuant to East Ohio's General Sales Service or General Sales Service Low Income Pilot Program rate schedules.

3. Measurement of Deliveries

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time electronic gas measurement capability.

4. Rates and Charges

The following charges for this one-year pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are effective for bills rendered on or after March 12, 2009:

4.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 4.3, applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule:

For the first 50 Mcf each month, \$0.648 per Mcf, For all over 50 Mcf each month, \$1.075 per Mcf.

- 4.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly charge of \$12.50 per Delivery Point per month with a corresponding discount of \$4.00 per month.
- 4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable.

5. Billing

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio. Pursuant to a separate Billing Agreement, the Customer's Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for commodity service independently. All Customer bills and payments will be handled in accordance with OAC rule 4901:1-29-12 except for 4901:1-29-12(F), (J), and (K), for which a waiver was granted.

6. Resumption of Service after Interruption

If service is interrupted as a result of the Customer's failure to make payment or at the Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection payment of \$33.00.

If service is disconnected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the Customer's account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio's sales service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be terminated.

7. Disconnection For Non-Payment

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, non-payment of the bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 8 of Section K – Rules and Regulations of the Company's tariffs.

General Sales Service - Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (GSS-LU)

1. Applicability

Service under this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio's service area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from East Ohio pursuant to this rate schedule, with income at or below 175% of the federal poverty level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and who use less than 70 Mcf per year as determined by East Ohio.

2. Character of Service

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO.

3. Rates and Charges

The following charges for this pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are effective for bills rendered on or after March 11, 2010, and shall remain in effect until such time as the Commission directs that the program be modified or terminated:

- 3.1 The charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the discount specified in paragraph 3.2 and riders specified in paragraph 3.3, applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule:
 - 1) A basic monthly charge per month and volumetric charges per Mcf as set forth on tariff sheets F-GSS 1 and F-GSS 2.
 - 2) A charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider.
- 3.2 Each Customer under this rate schedule shall receive a discount of \$4.00 per month applied as a reduction of the basic monthly charge.
- 3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable.

First Revised Sheet No. F-GSS-LU 2 Superseding Original Sheet No. F-GSS-LU 2

4. Resumption of Service After Interruption

If service in interrupted as a result of the Customer's failure to make payment or at the Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection payment of \$33.00.

5. Prohibition on Resale of Gas

No gas supplies under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose.

6. Regulations

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in its tariff.

Energy Choice Transportation Service – Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (ECTS-LU)

1. Applicability

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio's service area with income at or below 175% of the federal poverty level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and who use less than 70 Mcf per year as determined by East Ohio, and:

- a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas requirements from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of East Ohio's Energy Choice Pooling Service;
- b) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge such arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio's PUCO-approved rate schedules. Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than once during the preceding 12-month period. Such Customers shall be placed on a new payment plan upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to continue receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule.

2. Character of Service

- 2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis. In the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO.
- 2.2 In the event the Customer no longer desires, or is no longer eligible, to receive transportation service, the Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas requirements from East Ohio pursuant to East Ohio's General Sales Service or General Sales Service Low Income Pilot Program rate schedules.

3. Measurement of Deliveries

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time electronic gas measurement capability.

4. Rates and Charges

The following charges for this pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are effective for bills rendered on or after March 11, 2010, and shall remain in effect until such time as the Commission directs that the program be modified or terminated:

- 4.1 The charges for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the discount specified in paragraph 4.2 and riders specified in paragraph 4.3, applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule:
 - A basic monthly charge per month and volumetric charges per Mcf as set forth on tariff sheets F-ECTS 1 through F-ECTS 3.
- 4.2 Each Customer under this rate schedule shall receive a discount of \$4.00 per month applied as a reduction of the basic monthly charge.
- 4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable.

5. Billing

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio. Pursuant to a separate Billing Agreement, the Customer's Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for commodity service independently. All Customer bills and payments will be handled in accordance with OAC rule 4901:1-29-12 except for 4901:1-29-12(F), (J), and (K), for which a waiver was granted.

6. Resumption of Service after Interruption

If service is interrupted as a result of the Customer's failure to make payment or at the Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection payment of \$33.00.

If service is disconnected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the Customer's account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio's sales service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be terminated.

7. Disconnection For Non-Payment

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, non-payment of the bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject

Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 8 of Section K – Rules and Regulations of the Company's tariffs.

8. Regulations

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in its tariff.

9. Definitions

Customer – any individual, governmental, or corporate entity taking transportation service hereunder.

Day – a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified by East Ohio.

Delivery Point – the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer.

Energy Choice Pooling Service – a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio's Energy Choice Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate schedules.

OAC – Ohio Administrative Code.

PUCO – the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Supplier – any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with East Ohio.

First Revised Sheet No. F-GSS-LU 1 Superseding Original Sheet No. F-GSS-LU 1

General Sales Service – Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (GSS-LU)

1. Applicability

Service under this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio's service area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from East Ohio pursuant to this rate schedule, with income at or below 175% of the federal poverty level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and who use less than 70 Mcf per year as determined by East Ohio.

Character of Service

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO.

3. Rates and Charges

The following charges for this one-year-pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are effective for bills rendered on or after March 121, 200910, and shall remain in effect until such time as the Commission directs that the program be modified or terminated:

- 3.1 The volumetrie-charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the discount specified in paragraph 3.2 and riders, as specified in paragraph 3.3, applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule:
 - For the first 50 Mef each month, \$0.648 per Mef, For all over 50 Mcf each month, \$1.075 per Mcf.
 - 1) A basic monthly charge per month and volumetric charges per Mcf as set forth on tariff sheets F-GSS 1 and F-GSS 2.
 - eA charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider.
- 3.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, eEach Customer under this rate schedule shall-be charged a basic monthly charge of \$12.50 per delivery point per month with a corresponding receive a discount of \$4.00 per month applied as a reduction of the basic monthly charge.
- 3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost

Bruce C. KlinkAnne E. Bomar, Senior Vice President

Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.6" + Indentat:

Formatted: Space After: 3 pt

Issued: March 13, 2009 Effective: With bills rendered on or after March 131, 200910

THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY

First Revised Sheet No. F-GSS-LU 2 Superseding Original Sheet No. F-GSS-LU 2

Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable.

4. Resumption of Service After Interruption

If service in interrupted as a result of the Customer's failure to make payment or at the Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection payment of \$33.00.

5. Prohibition on Resale of Gas

No gas supplies under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose.

6. Regulations

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in its tariff.

Formatted: Space After: 3 pt

First Revised Sheet No. F-ECTS-LU 1
Superseding Original Sheet No. F-ECTS-LU 1

Energy Choice Transportation Service – Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (ECTS-LU)

1. Applicability

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio's service area with income at or below 175% of the federal poverty level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and who use less than 70 Mef per year as determined by East Ohio, and:

- a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas requirements from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of East Ohio's Energy Choice Pooling Service;
- b) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge such arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio's PUCO-approved rate schedules. Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than once during the preceding 12-month period. Such Customers shall be placed on a new payment plan upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to continue receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule.

2. Character of Service

- 2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis. In the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO.
- 2.2 In the event the Customer no longer desires, or is no longer eligible, to receive transportation service, the Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas requirements from East Ohio pursuant to East Ohio's General Sales Service or General Sales Service Low Income Pilot Program rate schedules.

3. Measurement of Deliveries

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time electronic gas measurement capability.

4. Rates and Charges

The following charges for this one year-pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are effective for bills rendered on or after March 121, 200910, and shall remain in effect until such time as the Commission directs that the program be modified or terminated:

THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY

First Revised Sheet No. F-ECTS-LU 2
Superseding Original Sheet No. F-ECTS-LU 2

4.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the <u>discount specified in paragraph 4.2</u> and riders, as specified in <u>paragraph 4.3</u>, applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule:

For the first 50 Mcf each month, \$0.648 per Mcf,
For all over 50 Mcf each month, \$1.075 per Mcf.

A basic monthly charge per month and volumetric charges per Mcf as set forth on tariff sheets F-ECTS 1 through F-ECTS 3.

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.6"

- 4.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, eEach Customer under this rate schedule shall be charged a basic monthly charge of \$12.50 per Delivery Point per month with a corresponding receive a discount of \$4.00 per month applied as a reduction of the basic monthly charge.
- 4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable.

5. Billing

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio. Pursuant to a separate Billing Agreement, the Customer's Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for commodity service independently. All Customer bills and payments will be handled in accordance with OAC rule 4901:1-29-12 except for 4901:1-29-12(F), (J), and (K), for which a waiver was granted.

6. Resumption of Service after Interruption

If service is interrupted as a result of the Customer's failure to make payment or at the Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection payment of \$33.00.

If service is disconnected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the Customer's account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio's sales service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be terminated.

7. Disconnection For Non-Payment

Issued: March 13, 2009

Effective: With bills rendered on or after March 131, 200910

Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR10- GA-ATA

Bruce C. Klink Anne E. Bomar, Senior Vice President

THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY

First Revised Sheet No. F-ECTS-LU 3
Superseding Original Sheet No. F-ECTS-LU 3

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, non-payment of the bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 8 of Section K – Rules and Regulations of the Company's tariffs.

8. Regulations

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in its tariff.

9. Definitions

Customer - any individual, governmental, or corporate entity taking transportation service hereunder.

Day – a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified by East Ohio.

Delivery Point – the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer.

Energy Choice Pooling Service – a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio's Energy Choice Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate schedules.

OAC - Ohio Administrative Code.

PUCO - the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Supplier – any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with East Ohio.

Statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in Exhibits C-1 or C-2:

In the Opinion and Order in The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio's ("DEO") last base rate case, Case No.07-829-GA-AIR, et al. (Oct. 15, 2008), the Commission directed DEO to establish a one-year low-income pilot program aimed at helping low-income, low-use customers pay their bills. Eligibility for the pilot program is restricted to the first 5,000 eligible customers with verified incomes at or below 175 percent of the poverty level. To implement the pilot program, DEO filed tariffs for General Sales Service - Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (GSS-LU) and Energy Choice Transportation Service - Low Usage Heat Pilot Program (ECTS-LU). These tariffs became effective with bills rendered on or after March 13, 2009. Consistent with the rate case Opinion and Order, the existing GSS-LU and ECTS-LU tariffs will expire by their terms on March 13, 2010. To DEO's knowledge, neither the Commission nor Staff have completed their evaluation of the pilot program, as contemplated by the rate case Opinion and Order. Accordingly, by this Application, DEO requests Commission authority to file revised tariffs extending the pilot program so that the Commission and Staff can complete their evaluation. DEO does not intend to offer the low income pilot program indefinitely. However, in order to provide flexibility to the Commission and Staff, the revised tariffs specify that the pilot program will continue "until such time as the Commission directs that the program be modified or terminated."